UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT HIFEBNS R 227
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

INRE
CHARRIERE, VALERIE

e
o

CASE NO. 97-41324-DR
CHAPTER 7

O O O LD WO

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the United
States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee, that the
Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed
distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for
commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved.
DATE: 01/22/02 Le o Q

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ok ook kR R R R R R RO o o o o O ok ok o K o kR R R ok ok ok ok ok o koK ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok koK ok ok ok ok ok ke ko ok e ok ok ok ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: Z~//’ g By: //M

3/36J0%



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
CHARRIERE, VALERIE §
§ CASE NO. 97-41324-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been
reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person
for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged from

office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: |- LL-ox . 2002.

VLY ¢ W7

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%1079} (AT 4 T4 62°9€8'v91

d3yNd23SNN J04 aivd aamov
d3¥3A0I3Y LN3IDU3d SWIVTO @33NJ33SNN SWIV1O A3¥ND3SNN

%001 %08 %09 %0  %0C %0

%000 000 (013 "HO193Q OL NYNLAYHIHLO

f %0.°98 L1'96%'92 avd SWIV1O @3x¥Nd3sSNN
“ %000 000 alvd SWIV1D ALIMOINd
v %000 000 aivd SWIV1O a3yno3s
7 %000 000 S1S09 H3LdVYHD HONd
| %000 000 (D13 ‘SaAXVL)ISASNALXT I1VLSI
| - , e %00°0 00°0 S1S092 1¥N02
%000 00'0 $334 TYNOISSIH04d ¥3IHLO

, - %000 000 S334 AINYOLLY ¥3IHLO

%000 000 S3ISNIIXT TYNOISSIH0Hd SNHI

%000 000 S334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SNHIA

I %480 G6°LGZ S3ISNIAX3 S.IILSNHL

— %Gh2L 10°908'€ NOISSIWWOD S.331SNYL

‘S3SN3IdX3 3Lv1S3

%0000} 20°095°0¢€$ ‘S1dI303d V104
‘IJIWOONI 31Vv1S3

201120 *d3A0¥ddV 1SN 31vd
VZELY-L6 :¥IAWNN 3SVO
I TVA FHIIHHVHD ‘AWVYN 3SYO

*SLIN3IWNOD
1dvaSIiam -J3LSN¥L

AAVINANS 3SVI LA0d3d TVNI4 S,.331SNdL



JIGG0 LIDA

(9 uwn[oY) ul Junowy Ie|jo(] [e10])

RO

{UONOE J3Y10 pue ‘3]es Jo Buiieay Jo aep ‘Sutpuad s1aNEW PUE ‘9A0GE PAIODYJAL 10U AUk Yolym SULSo[d ased SUIIaYE SatALOe lofe

0008 L0°095°0€$ 00°000°901$ TLTULS'V698 (sanfeA umouyun SuIpN[IXY) STVLOL
$198Sy Jululeway JO anjeA SSOID)
\E| 000 vda 00°000°59 00°000°S9 % AWadoag [rUOSID] Joy10 "07
v 000 vda 00'000°8 00°000°8 » JJoudg WIS Y {0F ‘YAl ‘61
vd 000 va 00°000°€ 00°000°¢ wx SIUNOJDY Nuey ut ysed ‘g
vd 000 va 000 00°00L * SlRUIIuY /|
vd 000 va 000 00°00L + 1812 ‘samyx1] ‘Aisunporipl "9
vd 000 va 000 00°000°S dng % sguysiwnyg 9dbg soyo 51
v 000 va 000 000 sdiysiauyied ur sisasaug p
vd 000 va 000 00'000°S1 oS €1
vid 000 va 000 00°00C°1 + H001S 71
\£! 000 vad 000 00'000°C1 » 1Jauag 1uswaInay M 10y ‘vl 11
vd 000 va 000 TLTULYEL 1auag JuswaIny ‘N 10t ‘vl 01
\£! 000 vd 000 00°00$ Kijomar pue sin, ‘g
vd 000 vda 000 00°000°C Joieddy Suueap °g
\£ 000 va 000 00'00$ a0 1y O 7 samdyq ‘syoog L
vid 000 va 000 00°000°€ SpoOr) PueE AUN)iuin,j pjoyasnoy ‘g
Vi 000 va 000 00'005‘C « SIUNOJDY Yueg ut ysed '
v4d 000 va 000 00°000°0ST + PEOISSWOYH 'p
Vi 000 va 000 00000782 + PRIISOWOY "¢
Vi LO09S VIN umouxufy (n) sysodaq 153131u] UONNRJ-1S0{ “T
00°0 00°000°0¢€ 00°000°0¢ 00'000°0€ 4 3AISNUL €1 191dey)) - SUNOIDY Yueg UL YSE) '|
21e159 Ay} uopueqy (Ap$s=vd (s150D) 1811y pue sanjeA (Kadoud (n) pajnpaydsu() pue pajnpayas)
S19SSY ululBlUY JO anjeA SSOID) Aq paA12oy uopueqy (B)ySS=v0 ‘suotidwaxy ‘suoly ssar pa[npayosup uonduosa(] 1ossy
V) paid)stuipy Ajjn.j 19ssy spun,j/ajes paucpueqy ‘@aIsni], Aq pauluidla dNEA) juounag
Auadolg aNjeA 19N parewnsy
9 S 4 € [4 I
10/50/L0 (] teg swiel) 20/27/10 :Suipus pouad log
10/70/%0 21eQ 3unad (8)11¢
() 10/90/20  :(9) PauaAU0) Jo (§) paji deQ ARITVA HAHHAVHD -BWEN 58]
ISNLL, WEGSIOM "V YIEW DLUEN 293504, dieys ¥ peuod 3pnf SAA HTEIK-L6 “ON 258

1 a8ey

SASVD LIASSY

LAOdTY ANV @40D3Y ALYAdOUd FLYV.LST TVNAIAIANT

1 W4OA




70/1€/L0 *(4dL) Hoday [eulq Jo are( parosfold wauny 20/1€/L0 (A1) Hoday [eut] Jo e pardaford enu

X1 “wig ar] “pA S,PAOIT 019 1€ Aliadord [eas Jo ajes Woy $pasadoid-—-07 #dOWd T
ueld 31 0p "ou] ‘S10npoid BUBW-—-61 #JOdd TY

JOA MIN JO fued---81 #dOUd TA

MOD-LT #dOdd T

wawdinbo Fuiuwie---91 #dOUd T

juswdinbo [e1oyduad pue sioindwo)---g | #d0Ud TH

ssauisng op 0} undoq J0u sey pue £661 Q2 Wl paziuedio digsiouned Ut 183100UL Y%pp---H 1 #dOWd T
(uondo x203s ajqeudisse-uou) -duf ‘asejoultay [ ---¢ | #JOUd T

1Un02E 33ela3j01q YIUAT [[LUON---T | #JO¥d T

"00SSYy 29 ueoun yiug fim ueld 10b---11 #40dd A

‘au] *saL0jeioqe Ig)) Ve uatukojdwa ySnoly) 3unodse Y[ op---01 #dOUd T

VN SBxX3}, 3uQ jueg---¢ #d0dd Hd

XL ‘sefjeq ‘oue] Adoo|§ 8¢ [+ #dJOUd T

XL ‘Wig oy “py S.PAO[T Op9---¢ #JOYd T

1no7) 210joq Suipuad pue pajiy suonosafqo swiel) 10/S1/01
"10/0Z/% PoPUNJa1 (86°L1$) 10/0€/€ 10U Ut PRYYIM LIA *10/1/%
“191J8313Y) Paflj 2q ||im Modai [eur -o1ep aeq ioy Suniemy (10/1/%

‘318P UOISIIAUOI JO SB S}38SE SULAI(JAI SINPIYDS PIPUILET UO ISOY) e PISH] SIOSSY 4

"$9|NPAYDS PIPUILLE WOLY PIIDIIP INQ SANPAYDS [BUISLIO UO PI|NPAYIS SIISSY &

:V\wo\ho e ey wF:ﬂU
10/20/0 :o1eQ 3unddN (e)1y€
(9) 10/90/20  :(9) PanRAUG) 10 () POIK] ME(Y AR TVA ‘TYIIYYHD :aWeN 3s2)
201SNU], ‘HEQSIOM 'V BN OUWIBN 91SNA] dieys -y pleuoQ 3pnr S¥Q yZeEIr-L6 “ON 358D
SASVYD LASSY
3ed LYOJTY ANV QHODTY ALYA4OUd ALV.LSA TVNAIAIANI

I WO



ORI (RN
000 uj sI3jsuei] ¢
86°LI uf sjuaunsnlpy
SO8LS0E  § [0y
L0095'0E  § |oigng
L0°095°0¢ nE s1gjsuer] | B —
86'L1 QO swaunsnipy | LO09§ s8unsog 1sa1ay ¢
000 $¥994D 0 00°000'0€ spsodaq ¢
000 pIEmIOy aouejeg ZLI0IZPSLE Ym0y

000 L0'095°0€~ Iojsuel], 3unsod [eut] 61L60LYSLEH 1208 O) I9jsuel] 20/22/10
L0°09$°0€ SE'9T YINVE WO¥A A.0TH LSTYILNI eaLAY Jo yueq 4 20/TT10
TLEESOE L8'8¢ 0051 ey 15210 BILRUIY JO yueq 4 10/1¢/Tt
S8'V6r 0E 30°vp 0051 a1ry 1sa09u] BouALY jo yueg 4 10/0€/11
LLOSYOE 9L'LS 001°CT ey 1s219)u) BIUALY JO jueg 4 10/1€/01
10°€6£°0€ 6’8y 001°C ey 1s3133u] BOLIAY o yueg C 10/82/60
60 VP 0E LOFS 001°CT a1ey 1sasaiu] BOLIALY JO Yueq [4 10/1¢/80
70°062°0€ ILss 001°T a1ey Is213Iu] BILIAY JO queg [4 10/1€/L0
1€¥ET0E (U4 001°T 918y 15319y VORIGINY J0 ANV 4 10/62/90
16°€81°0€ 81°09 QSE°7 ey 113Uy VORIGNY 40 ANVE 14 10/1¢€/50
€LETI'0E +v0'09 08¢ ey 1sa19y] VORIAWY 40 ANVd 4 10/0€/40
69°€90°0€ 86L1 JUNodde oy pRyyYnm 114 jo punjay 10/02/¥0
1£°550°0€ 10°'85 0S€'T vy Isatdug VORIV 40 JNVE [4 10/0€/€0
0L'L86'6T 86'L1~ PIAUMIM LIA 10/67/€0
89°500°0€ 89°¢ YNV WOYd 4039 1STAALINI VORIAWY 40 JANVd 4 [0/82/20
$L0SL X1 ourid
05€ g ‘Amdxg (enuad ‘N 005
uewAnunoy) - euue[
00°000°0€ 00°000°0¢ usen aasnu, ¢[ idey) Suipuerg f 16/0¢/20
000 AV MAOL HONVIVE
(§) souejeg ($) ssapsues] $) (3) sxoa43y (8) 1523001 () susodaq uondESUBLL JO Uondudsa(y W01 PIAIOIY / O] pieg JoudIa)Ry ared
WMDY suaunsnipy 10 Y23 uonJesuLL],
o1 6 8 L 9 s 4 € z I
(a1qeaydde 1) puog deredag
00°000°00€  $ (i ased 1ad) puog 1oyuelg 20/22/10 :3uipug pousd log
0T 1H659-5L ‘oN (I 4oAedxe ),
SONIAVS IVHANID ZL101TFSLE QNN N02DY
ALY JO yueg] e yueg AT TYA FYHRIYVHD AUIEN 35E)
' SN URYSIOM, 'V IR DueN 2981 Sua YZEIT-L6 ‘ON 5BD
QHOOTH SINTNISYAASIA ANV SLAIADAY HSVD ALV.LST
{ :afeyd

. 7 W04



3CC9 DA

000

L0°095°0€

L0095°0E  § Jouefeq [210] 19N AR AR CIEES [®oL
L0°095°0€ uj S1oysuell |
86°L1 uj suaunsnpy |
S0'8LS'0E  § =el
L0°095'0E  § [E10MqnS
L0°095°0€ INQ siysuell |
86°L1 mo siuswsnfpy | L0°09S s3unsod 1531 71
000 SPAD o 00°000°0€ susodaq 1
000 premiog aouejeg s[eo ], uoday
L009S'0E  § [woL
L0095°0¢ uf sIgjsued], |
000 uf sjuaunsnpy o
000 $ L21eA
000 3 [Boqng
000 NQ sjsuelj @
000 MmO sjudunsnipy o 000 s3unsod 153U 0
000 YD 0 000 susoda@ 0
000 pleato] aduejeq 61L60LYSLE WMOXY

L0°095°0€

JUNOJ9Y WNJA WOL U] 3jSUBL],

TLI01THSLEH 190V Woy 3jsuel]

LXTNA04T

20/7¢/10

TAVMIO] FONVIVYE
(8) aoueeg ($) siapsues], (Y] ($) syoauD ($) 1521911 (3) susodagy uondesuel [ JO uondussaq o1 Paataday / O Pred ERIESETEN aeq
N0’y sjuaunsnfpy 103y | uondesuesp
ol 6 8 L 9 N ¢ z )
:(s1qeorjdde j1) puog ayeiedag
00°000°00€  § (i) ose3 aad) puog 13)quelg 20/22/10 :3urpug poudd 104
0T17659-5L ‘oN (11 +Aedxe ]
ONINOAHD TVHHNAD 61L60LPSLE HIQUUNN JURO23Y
vaLAY JO Yueg e e AT TVA “TALAEVHD (auteN 95
' 92ISNU, “WBQSIIM "V BN SBLUEN DOISTL e YTEIP-L6 0N 958D
AHOOAY SINANWASYNGSIA ANV SLA1dDTY HSVD dLV.LSH
4 :a8eg

7T INJO4A



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF January 22, 2002
A. RECEIPTS $30,560.07

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $+0.00
(2) Administrative §+0.00
(3) Priority $+0.00
(4) Other $+0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE $30,560.07



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts $30,560.07
$30,560.07 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $25.560.07 10% of Next $45,000 $2.556.01
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMMISSION $3.806.01

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense $35.00
Legal Assistant $190.00
Postage $32.95
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $257.95
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of

the debtor. X

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-41324 DRS
Debtor: CHARRIERE, VALERIE

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows:

$30,560.07

Less - $5,000.00
Balance $25,560.07
Less - $25,560.07
Balance $0.00
Less - $0.00
Balance $0.00

25% of First $5,000
($1,250 Maximum)
10% of Next $45,000
(34,500 Maximum)
5% of Next $950,000
($47,500 Maximum)
3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Compensation:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

02/20/01

05/10/01

08/12/01

10/04/01
10/15/01
10/15/01
10/22/01
10/23/01
11/06/01
11/06/01
11/15/01

12/03/01
12/03/01

COMPDETL

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

LA: Legal Assistant 0.5 @ 50.0000
Open savings account; prepare deposit; input properties

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.0000
Reconcile bank statements

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.0000
Reconcile bank statements

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 3 pages @ 0.2000 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 36 pages @ 0.2000 / page
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 1.9400 / charge

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 1.3600 / charge

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 1.3600 / charge

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 8 pages @ 0.2000 / page
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 1.2500 / charge

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.0000
Reconcile bank statements

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 28 pages @ 0.2000 / page
POST: Postage 6 charges @ 0.3400 / charge

$30,560.07
$1,250.00

$2,556.01

$0.00

$0.00

$3,806.01
$0.00

$3,806.01

$25.00

$15.00

$15.00

$0.60
$7.20
$1.94
$1.36
$1.36
$1.60
$1.25
$15.00

$5.60
$2.04

Printed: 01/22/02 02:34 PM

Ver 6 S5¢



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-41324 DRS
Debtor: CHARRIERE, VALERIE

01/22/02 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 100 pages @ 0.2000 / page $20.00

01/22/02 LA: Legal Assistant 2 @ 60.0000 $120.00
Transfer funds; prepare final report and supplemental final report

01/22/02 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 25.0000 / charge $25.00

Expense Summary

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 175 pages @ 0.20 / page $35.00

LA: Legal Assistant 1.4 @ 50.00 $70.00

LA: Legal Assistant 2 @ 60.00 $120.00

POST: Postage 6 charges @ 0.34 / charge $2.04

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 1.25 / charge $1.25

POST: Postage 2 charges @ 1.36 / charge $2.72

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 1.94 / charge $1.94

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 25.00 / charge $25.00

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $257.95

Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $257.95

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $4,063.96

DATED: 01/22/02

SIGNED,?\/Z o T TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Printed: 01/22/02 02-34 PM Ver: 6 S5¢

AArADNET



SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

) 2) (3 3
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)

Court Costs and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)

Preservation of estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estate Share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Others (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A.Compensation of Trustee 3,806.01 3,806.01 0.00 3,806.01

B.Expenses of Trustee 257.95 257.95 0.00 257.95
5. Court Special Charges

{Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (list) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: $4.063.96 $4,063.96 $0.00 $4.063.96



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

M (2) (3) 4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $164,836.29
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-41324
Debtor Name: CHARRIERE, VALERIE

Page 1

Claim Class Sequence

Date: January 22, 2002

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
00006B  Department of the Treasury Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
350 Internal Revenue Service Order disallowing
350 1100 Commeree St., Room 9A20

Stop 5029 DAL

Dallas, TX 75242
00001 Community Credit Union Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 1309 W. 15th Street, Suite 403 Object - Amended by Claim #9
400 Plano, TX 75075
00002 Crestar Bank Unsecured $9,355.10 $0.00 $9,355.10
400 Attn: Support Services Order allowing $9,355.10
400 P.O. Box 27172

Richmond, VA 23261
00003 Citicorp Diners Club, Inc. Unsecured $478.36 $0.00 $478.36
400 Exception Payment Processing p MS 1186 Order allowing $478.36
400 P.O. Box 6005

Sioux Falls, SD 57117-6005
00004 Barbara D. Nunneley Unsecured $2,852.54 $0.00 $2,852.54
400 1845 Precinct Line Road, #209 Order allowing $2,852.54
400 Hurst, TX 76054
00005 First USA Bank Unsecured $21,811.41 $0.00 $21,811.41
400 P.O. Box 650370 Order allowing $21,881.41
400 Dallas, TX 75265
00006A Department of the Treasury Unsecured $1,456.30 $0.00 $1,456.30
400 Internal Revenue Service Order allowing $1,456.30
400 1100 Commerce St., Room 9A20

Stop 5029 DAL

Dallas, TX 75242
00007 Max Flow Corporation Unsecured $15,220.78 $0.00 $15,220.78
400 MBNA America Bank, NA Agreed Order
400 P.O. Box 2434

Carol Stream, 1L 60132-2324
00008 P. Michael Jung Unsecured $4,920.30 $0.00 $4,920.30
400 Strasburger & Price
400 Suite 4300

901 Main Street

Dallas, TX 75202
00009 Community Credit Union Unsecured $3,306.64 $0.00 $3,306.64
400 1309 W. 15th Street
400 Suite 403

Plano, TX 75075
00010 The First State Bank Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 ¢/o D. Ray Murphy, Esq. Amended by #11
400 1700 Redbud Blvd., Suite 300

McKinney, TX 75070
00011 The First State Bank Unsecured $104,219.04 $0.00 $104,219.04
400 Harriet Langston, Agent Transferred to Harriet Langston, Agent
400 12900 Preston Rd., Suite 1050

Dallas, TX 75230
00012 World Financial Network Unsecured $400.26 $0.00 $400.26

400 National Bank
400 PO Box 182124
Columbus, OH 43218-2124

CREGISTR

Printed: 01/22/02 02:27 PM  Ver: 6.55¢



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-41324

Page 2 Date: January 22, 2002
Debtor Name: CIHHARRIERE, VALERIE

Claim Class Sequence

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
00013 World Financial Network Unsecured $815.56 $0.00 $815.56
400 National Bank
400 PO Box 182124

Columbus, OH 43218-2124
Case Totals: $164,836.29 $0.00 $164,836.29

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR Printed: 01/22/02 0227 PM  Ver 6 S5¢



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

10/09/01 Last Date to File Claims: 07/05/01 97-41324 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 10/02/01
Valerie Potter Charriere

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 07/11/97 Filed Amt: W " -
5,570.98 g o (C“”“ “
Community Credit Union C looom
1309 W. 15th Street, Suite 403 b o 9

Plano, TX 75075

No: 2 Filed: 07/14/97 Filed Amt : P —% 2 05457
4 I .

Crestar Bank ' P Y
Attn: Support Services %W Er & /j

P.O. Box 27172
Richmond, VA 23261

No: 3 Filed: 07/21/97 Filed Amt: '?__4_ '

585.05 g ¢g?i??‘4?§7
Citicorp Diners Club, Inc. Al xS
Exception Payment Processing p MS (§§i

P.O. Box 6005 A5

Sioux Falls, 8D 57117-6005
No: 4 Filed: 08/0a/97 Filed Amt: C@?« v -t 27
Barbara D. Nunneley ' ‘ vékléC{/Cﬁbféiz.Aﬁ?

1845 Precinct Line Road, #2069
Hurst, TX 76054

No: 5 Filed: 08/05/97 Filed Amt: M%/‘C&L-—ﬁlz/ffd%f

. . ! S ' /"
First USA Bank 7{22240/ N/ W1
P.O. Box 650370 Ci‘:(
Dallas, TX 75265

g - -

No: 6 Filed: 08/08/97 Filed Amt: | BAZLLD Sl Ens A
1,755.46 g™ ' ' -

Department of the Treasury 32,571.66 t HK)QJC(’0*7XQLKZ;47€/

Internal Revenue Service 34,327.12 Total

1100 Commerce St., Room SA20 —{Ej#:*”

Stop 5029 DAL
Dallas, TX 75242

No: 7 Filed: 08/26/97 Filed Amt: . .
25,643.79 g O%QULOn th&¥chc3

Max Flow Corporation ) 4

MBNA America Bank, NA

P.O. Box 2434
Carol Stream, IL 60132-2324



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

.0/09/01

Last Date to File Claims:

07/05/01

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit:

Valerie Potter Charriere

87-41324 drs
10/02/01

Page 2

Amount of Claims
Filed and Allowed

Filed: 04/12/01

P. Michael Jung
Strasburger & Price
Suite 4300

901 Main Street
Dallas, TX 75202

Filed Amt:

4,920.

30

g

O()GUJ{’\V; ("‘3»\{( 0(0(3
(ﬁtigﬁhvf
5 | é(iézééCﬂ{Alxzqu

No: 9 Filed: 04/16/01

Community Credit Union
1309 W. 15th Street
Suite 403

Plano, TX 75075

Filed: 07/03/01

The First State Bank
c/o D. Ray Murphy, Esqg.

1700 Redbud Blvd., Suite 300

McKinney, TX 75070

Filed
119,219.

Filed: 07/05/01
The First State Bank
c/o D. Ray Murphy, Esq.

1700 Redbud Blvd. Suite 300
McKinney, TX 75070

Filed
104,219.

Amendment of 10
Transferred to
Harriet Langston,
Agent

on 9/24/01.

Filed: 08/03/01

World Financial Network
National Bank
PO Box 182124
Columbus, OH 43218-2124

O‘f)()(b‘(‘/ve .
ol %ﬁ&&ap LAl oy,

Filed: 08/03/01

World Financial Network
National Bank
PO Box 182124
Columbus, OH 43218-2124



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
CHARRIERE, VALERIE §
§ CASE NO. 97-41324-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed
Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of all Objections to Claims, all objections to the
Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the Court
before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless
written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $30,560.07
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $4,063.96
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $26,496.11
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $30,560.07
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)
Date: | —25~ Q) L e =~ Q

Mark A. Weisbart
Chapter 7 Trustee




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 97-41324 Page 1 Date: January 23, 2002
Debtor Name: CHARRIERE, VALERIE
Claim # Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $30,560.07
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees ~ Admin $3,806.01 $0.00 $3,806.01 $3,806.01 $26,754.06
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $257.95 $0.00 $257.95 $257.95 $26,496.11
EXPENSES
00002 Crestar Bank Unsec 400 $9,355.10 $0.00 $9,355.10 $1,503.76 $24,992.35
00003 Citicorp Diners Club, Inc. Unsec 400 $478.36 $0.00 $478.36 $76.89 $24,915.46
00004 Barbara D. Nunneley Unsec 400 $2,852.54 $0.00 $2,852.54 $458.52 $24,456.94
00005 First USA Bank Unsec 400 $21,811.41 $0.00 $21,811.41 $3,506.01 $20,950.93
00006A  Department of the Treasury Unsec 400 $1,456.30 $0.00 $1,456.30 $234.09 $20,716.84
00007 Max Flow Corporation Unsec 400 $15,220.78 $0.00 $15,220.78 $2,446.62 $18,270.22
00008 P. Michael Jung Unsec 400 $4,920.30 $0.00 $4,920.30 $790.90 $17,479.32
00009 Community Credit Union Unsec 400 $3,306.64 $0.00 $3,306.64 $531.52 $16,947.80
00011 Harriet Langston, Agent Unsec 400 $104,219.04 $0.00 $104,219.04 $16,752.37 $195.43
00012 World Financial Network Unsec 400 $400.26 $0.00 $400.26 $64.34 $131.09
00013 World Financial Network Unsec 400 $815.56 $0.00 $815.56 $131.09 $0.00
<< Totals >> $168,900.25 $0.00 $168,900.25 $30,560.07 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this

proposed distribution.

PROPDIST

Printed: 01/23/02 10:51 AM  Ver: 6.55¢



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: VALERIE CHARRIERE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-41324
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE _ SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 3806.01 257.95
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 30560.07 $ 0.00 $ 30560.07

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 164836.29

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
CHARRIERE, VALERIE §
§ CASE NO. 97-41324-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Natice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved and
trustee Is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:

1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $3,806.01, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.
2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $257.95, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.
LY

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



